

Listed on : 16.09.2015
Before Ld. Registrar
Court No. 1
Item No. 17

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 18556/2013

Raj Kumar

Petitioner

VERSUS

Naresh Kumar & Ors.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 10.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"In respect of respondent no. 2, ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to furnish the correct address since the postal remarks is 'no such address'. Be furnished within two weeks time. Notice thereafter be issued.

Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of respondent no.1 has been filed but counter affidavit is not filed despite last opportunity provided. Further opportunity is declined.

Respondent no. 3 has filed counter affidavit.

List again on 16.9.2015."

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in this SLP. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Ranbir Yadav, Advocate but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Respondent No. 3 is represented by Dr. Nafis Ahmed Siddiqui, Advocate and counter Affidavit filed by him has already been included in SLP Paper Books. Counsel for the petitioner has on 27.07.2015 filed affidavit with proof of dasti duly served on the landlord of Respondent No. 2 vide order dated 31.03.2015 of Ld. Registrar court but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 14th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Adv. Ch. No. 392
Block II High Court of Delhi
2. Mr. Ranbir Yadav, Adv. Ch. No. 33
3. Dr. Nafis Ahmad Siddiqui, Adv. Ch. No. 317

p-2/Avi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR